

**MINUTES  
OF THE  
LA PAZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
Monday, September 15, 2014, 10:00 a.m.  
Regular Meeting**

Chairman Wilson called the September 15, 2014, regular meeting of the La Paz County Board of Supervisors to order at 10:00 a.m. Elected Officials and Department Heads present were: Chairman Wilson, Supervisor Irwin, Supervisor Clapperton, County Administrator/Clerk of the Board Field, Deputy County Attorney Buckelew, Finance Director Hill, Chief Probation Officer Greene, Sheriff Drum, Interim Public Works Director Simmons, Assessor Schuler, School Superintendent Shelton; and Deputy Clerk of the Board Green.

Chairman Wilson led the Pledge of Allegiance followed by the Invocation given by Deacon Roger Yoder of the Messiah Lutheran Church.

**Current Event Summary**

County Administrator/Clerk of the Board Field stated that the County had declared an emergency the previous week as a result of the excessive rain and its damage and closure of roads; adding that rain continued to be in the forecast. He stated that this action was necessary in seeking the assistance from the State to assist La Paz County with the preliminary assessment of the damage, and forward that information to Federal Emergency Management.

He added that improvement to the Centennial Wash helped a great deal in keeping substantial damage away from the community of Wenden, although the whole area was affected by the rains.

Supervisor Irwin stated that roads in Salome were hit hard along with other areas; and to private property as well.

She thanked the Public Works Department for doing a “fantastic job” in taking care of, not only her supervisory area, but that of Supervisor Clapperton’s as well. She also expressed thanks to the Fire Departments, County Sheriff, Community Development, and Health Departments. She added that Salome High School again offered their gym for those that needed shelter; and although not needed this time, as it was very much needed and utilized during the 2010 rains. She stated these types of situations make it known where improvements are needed in the communities.

**CONSENT AGENDA *(Discussion and possible action on the following items):***

County Administrator Field presented for approval Consent Agenda Items #4(a) through #4(i).

**CONSENT AGENDA (continued)**

**4(a) Approval of Minutes**

Approve the minutes of the following meetings: Wednesday, June 18, 2014, 10:00 a.m. worksession; Monday, July 28, 2014, 8:00 a.m. worksession; Tuesday, September 2, 2014, 10:00 a.m. regular meeting; and Thursday, September 4, 2014, 10:00 a.m. special meeting.

**4(b) Approval of Payroll**

Approve August 10, 2014, through August 23, 2014, gross payroll, as presented, in the amount of \$401,571.55, plus employer benefit contributions of \$87,567.99, for a total of \$489,139.54, including handwritten warrants.

**4(c) Approval of Demands**

Approve the demands, as presented, for FY2014/2015, in the amount of \$306,989.03, including handwritten warrants.

**4(d) Ratify Arizona Supreme Court Administrative Office the Court (AOC) Drug, Gang and Violent Crime Control Program funding agreement for FY 2014/2015, allocating matching funds; and authorizing Judge Samuel Vederman to sign the agreement – Probation**

Ratify Arizona Supreme Court Administrative Office the Court (AOC) Drug, Gang and Violent Crime Control Program funding agreement for FY 2014/2015, retroactive to July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015, allocating matching funds in the amount of \$3,573 from the Adult General Fund (100-26); and authorizing Judge Samuel Vederman to sign the agreement.

**4(e) Approve Arizona Governor’s Office of Highway Safety (GOHS) Contract No. 2015-HV-012, Federal 410 funds, to support overtime and employee related expenses to enhance DUI/Impaired Driving, high visibility enforcement throughout La Paz County; and authorize the Sheriff to sign the contract – Community Resources**

Approve Arizona Governor’s Office of Highway Safety (GOHS) Contract No. 2015-HV-012, Federal 410 funds, in the amount of \$10,000, to support overtime and employee related expenses to enhance DUI/Impaired Driving, high visibility enforcement throughout La Paz County; and authorize the Sheriff to sign the contract.

**4(f) Ratify approval of Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Arizona Department of Public Safety, Contract No. 2014-159, GIITEM Gang and Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement Sub Account for the purchase of equipment for officers; and authorize the Sheriff to sign the agreement – Sheriff**

Ratify approval of Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Regarding A.R.S. §41-1724, with the Arizona Department of Public Safety, Contract No. 2014-159, GIITEM Gang and Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement Sub Account, providing \$3,300 for the purchase of

equipment for officers, effective July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015; and authorize the Sheriff to sign the agreement.

**4(g) Approve renewal of the Thomas Reuters Westlaw legal research package for attorneys, a budgeted item; and authorize the County Attorney to sign the contract – County Attorney**

Approve renewal of the Thomas Reuters Westlaw legal research package for attorneys, a budgeted item at \$904.34 base rate per month, and authorize the County Attorney to sign the contract.

**4(h) Ratify revision of the Arizona Department of Liquor Licenses & Control for Special Event License for the Soroptimist of Parker for their Colorado River 7<sup>th</sup> Annual Chili Cook-Off, changing the date from October 18, 2014, to Saturday, November 15, 2014, at the La Paz County Park, located at 7350 Riverside Drive, Parker – Board of Supervisors**

Ratify revision of the Arizona Department of Liquor Licenses & Control for Special Event License for the Soroptimist of Parker for their Colorado River 7<sup>th</sup> Annual Chili Cook-Off, changing the date from October 18, 2014, to Saturday, November 15, 2014, at the La Paz County Park, located at 7350 Riverside Drive, Parker.

**4(i) Approve recommendation to the Arizona Department of Liquor Licenses & Control for Application for Extension of Premises/Patio Permit submitted by Albert Joseph Martino dba Al's Sandbar, Inc., for event on Sunday, November 23, 2014 – Board of Supervisors**

Approve recommendation to the Arizona Department of Liquor Licenses & Control for Application for Extension of Premises/Patio Permit submitted by Albert Joseph Martino dba Al's Sandbar, Inc., for event on Sunday, November 23, 2014.

**SUPERVISOR IRWIN MOVED** to approve Consent Agenda Items #4(a) through #4(i). Motion seconded by Supervisor Clapperton, passed unanimously.

*Chairman Wilson recessed the Board of Supervisors and convened the Jail District Board of Directors at 10:10 a.m.*

**CONSENT AGENDA** (*Discussion and possible action on the following items*):

County Administrator Field presented for approval Jail Consent Agenda Items #5(a) and #5(b).

**CONSENT AGENDA (continued)**

**5(a) Approval of Jail District Payroll**

Approve August 10, 2014, through August 23, 2014, gross payroll, as presented, in the amount of \$61,456.23, plus employer benefit contributions of \$12,643.77, for a total of \$74,100.00, including handwritten warrants.

**5(b) Approval of Jail District Demands**

Approve the Jail District demands for FY 2014/2015, in the amount of \$17,602.83, including handwritten warrants.

**CHAIRMAN WILSON MOVED** to approve Jail Consent Agenda Items #5(a) and #5(b). Motion seconded by Supervisor Clapperton, passed unanimously.

**Approve to award the bid for One (1) York Air Conditioner for the La Paz County Detention Facility, a budgeted item**

County Administrator Field, on behalf Lieutenant Epps, requested approval to award the bid for One (1) York Air Conditioner to low bidder Dave's Commercial Service, at a total of \$13,250, for the La Paz County Detention Facility, a budgeted item.

He stated that the Board's packet included bids from Dave's Commercial Service, All American Air Conditioning and RKS Plumbing & Mechanical, Inc.

**SUPERVISOR CLAPPERTON MOVED** to award the bid for One (1) York Air Conditioner to low bidder Dave's Commercial Service, at a total of \$13,250, for the La Paz County Detention Facility, a budgeted item. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Ratify the emergency purchase of an air conditioner for the Detention Medical Unit/Booking Area, an unbudgeted item**

County Administrator Field, on behalf of Lieutenant Epps, requested ratification of the emergency purchase of an air conditioner for the Detention Medical Unit/Booking Area, an unbudgeted item. He stated the four-ton air conditioning/heating unit discontinued working, which had to be replaced quickly or otherwise shut down the facility.

He stated that quotes were obtained from Kool-Wave, All American Air Conditioning and Dave's Commercial Service; and the unit was purchased from Dave's Commercial Service at \$4,796.50.

La Paz County Board of Supervisors  
Monday, September 15, 2014, 10:00 a.m. Regular Meeting

**SUPERVISOR IRWIN MOVED** to ratify emergency purchase for the replacement of a four-ton air condition and heating unit for the Detention Medical Unit/Booking floor from Dave's Commercial Service, at a cost of \$4,796.50, an unbudgeted item. Motion seconded by Supervisor Clapperton, passed unanimously.

*Chairman Wilson recessed the Jail District Board of Directors and reconvened the Board of Supervisors at 10:16 a.m.*

**REGULAR AGENDA** (*Discussion and possible action on the following items*):

**Approve to ratify Emergency Proclamation No. E2014-01, a proclamation of the Chairman of the La Paz County Board of Supervisors Declaring an Emergency – Board of Supervisors**

County Administrator Field stated the Emergency Proclamation No. E2014-01, a proclamation of the Chairman of the La Paz County Board of Supervisors Declaring an Emergency, was required under the Federal Emergency Management Agency and Arizona Department of Emergency Management rules for assistance under emergency conditions. He stated it was issued on Monday, September 8, 2014, as a result of the flooding conditions and continued forecast of an additional storm system.

He stated this proclamation gave the Chairman of the Board powers to carry out the provisions of a declared emergency for escalating flood conditions that would incur danger to public health and safety; the evacuation of the community of Wenden; establishment of shelters, and authority to close roadways and bridges.

He requested ratification of the proclamation by the entire Board.

**CHAIRMAN WILSON MOVED** to ratify Emergency Proclamation No. E2014-01, a proclamation of the Chairman of the La Paz County Board of Supervisors Declaring an Emergency. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Approve downward revision to the Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Tax Levies – Finance**

Finance Director Hill explained that Cibola Valley Irrigation District as well as the McMullen Valley Irrigation District found an error in the total acreage of their districts during the Quality Assurance Review Process, resulting in a recalculation and reduction of tax rates. She referred to the chart she provided in the Board's packet, which would be provided on the County's website.

**SUPERVISOR CLAPPERTON MOVED** to approve the second downward revision of the FY 2014/2015 property tax levies to include Cibola Valley Irrigation District and McMullen Valley Irrigation District adjustments. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Approve to award the bid for “Heavy Equipment Rental”, a budgeted item – Public Works**

Interim Public Works Director Simmons requested approval to award the bid for “Heavy Equipment Rental”, a budgeted item. He stated this request is a result of a second advertisement for bids, not having received any bids through the first advertisement.

He requested approval to award the bid to sole bidder Empire Southwest, LLC, of Kingman, as presented to the Board in their packets; to be funded from Highway User Funds (HURF).

Supervisor Clapperton asked what the projected total would be provided by HURF funds.

Interim Public Works Director Simmons answered that the line item in their budget for equipment rental is \$60,000, which is reimbursed from the State.

**SUPERVISOR CLAPPERTON MOVED** to award the bid for Heavy Equipment Rental for Public Works to low bidder Empire Southwest, LLC of Kingman, as presented; a budgeted item. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Approve to add the position of Administrative Supervisor (E002) to the Probation Department, a budgeted position – Probation**

Chief Probation Officer Greene gave a brief synopsis of the reclassifications that were being proposed for the Probation Department, stating that with the retirement of the Deputy Chief Probation Officer, it gave the opportunity for “much needed change and direction for the Department”. He stated the goal of the department was to maximize the level of efficiency and function as an evidence based department in keeping with state codes and best practices.

He stated the vacated position of Deputy Chief position created the opportunity to reclassify and develop a management team consisting of an Adult Division Supervisor, a Juvenile Division Supervisor, and an Administrative Supervisor; three persons to take over the combined duties formerly handled by the Deputy Chief position. He added that the department would function at a higher level with a savings of approximately \$69,000, making the reclassification cost effective, and explained the job duties of each position.

He requested approval to add the position of Administrative Supervisor (E002) to the Probation Department, a budgeted position, at a salary range of \$33,300.80 to \$49,275.20, retroactive to September 8, 2014; to be funded at 50% from General Fund-Juvenile (100-82) funds and 50% from IPS Assist-Intensive Probation Supervision-Adult (342-26) funds.

Supervisor Clapperton asked for the justification of two financial consultants in the managerial job duties of the Administrative Supervisor.

Chief Probation Officer Greene explained that one consultant has assisted the current person with that job duty to learn the different facets of financial and budgeting requirements and documents that are required dealing with the Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC); and the second consultant works primarily with assisting the department with the actual preparation of the budget that goes before the Board of Supervisors.

Supervisor Irwin asked if the position of Deputy Chief was retained within the department, and if so, was it funded.

Finance Director Hill explained that the Deputy Chief position will remain as an unfunded position; and the other positions that are proposed to be reclassified will be eliminated.

Chairman Wilson reiterated Finance Director Hill's statement for clarification, adding that the incurred savings of \$69,000 would come from one less employee in the Department.

**SUPERVISOR CLAPPERTON MOVED** to approve adding the position of Administrative Supervisor (E002) to the Probation Department, a budgeted position, at a salary range of \$33,300.80 to \$49,275.20, retroactive to September 8, 2014; to be funded at 50% from General Fund-Juvenile (100-82) funds and 50% from IPS Assist-Intensive Probation Supervision-Adult (342-26) funds. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Approve to appoint Administrative Supervisor, a budgeted position – Probation (Reclassification/Promotion)**

Chief Probation Officer requested appointment of Jean Lucas, Administrative Assistant, to the position of Administrative Supervisor, retroactive to September 8, 2014, at a salary of \$33,300.80 (E002, Step 1), funded at 50% from General Fund-Juvenile (100-82) funds and 50% from IPS Assist-Intensive Probation Supervision-Adult (342-26) funds.

**SUPERVISOR IRWIN MOVED** to appoint Jean Lucas, Administrative Assistant, to the position of Administrative Supervisor, retroactive to September 8, 2014, at a salary of \$33,300.80 (E002, Step 1), funded at 50% from General Fund-Juvenile (100-82) funds and 50% from IPS Assist-Intensive Probation Supervision-Adult (342-26) funds. Motion seconded by Supervisor Clapperton, passed unanimously.

**Approve creation of the Adult Division Supervisor position, a budgeted position – Probation**

Chief Probation Officer Greene requested creation of the Adult Division Supervisor position for the Probation Department, adding the new position to the County Pay Plan; retroactive to September 8, 2014, at a salary range of \$45,000 to \$65,173.42; to be funded 100% from SAE-State Aid Enhancement – Adult (249-26) funds.

**SUPERVISOR IRWIN MOVED** to approve creation of the Adult Division Supervisor (NE093) position for the Probation Department, adding the position to the County Pay Plan; retroactive to September 8, 2014, at a salary range of \$45,000 to \$65,173.42; to be funded 100% from SAE-State Aid Enhancement – Adult (249-26) funds. Motion seconded by Supervisor Clapperton, passed unanimously.

**Approve to appoint Adult Division Supervisor, a budgeted position – Probation (Reclassification/Promotion)**

Chief Probation Officer Greene requested appointment of Tyson Ross, Probation Officer II, to the position of Adult Division Supervisor, retroactive to September 8, 2014, at a salary of \$52,186.20 (NE094, Step 7), funded at 100% from SAE-State Aid Enhancement – Adult (249-26) funds.

**SUPERVISOR CLAPPERTON MOVED** to appoint Tyson Ross, Probation Officer II, to the position of Adult Division Supervisor, retroactive to September 8, 2014, at a salary of \$52,186.20 (NE093, Step 7), funded at 100% from SAE-State Aid Enhancement – Adult (249-26) funds. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Approve creation of the Juvenile Division Supervisor, a budgeted position – Probation**

Chief Probation Officer Greene requested the creation of Juvenile Division Supervisor, a budgeted position, adding the position to the County Pay Plan; retroactive to September 8, 2014, at a salary range of \$45,000 to \$65,173.42; to be funded at 50% from Diversion-Intake-Juvenile (298-82) funds and 50% from Diversion-Consequence-Juvenile (299-82) funds.

**CHAIRMAN WILSON MOVED** to approve creation Juvenile Division Supervisor, a budgeted position; adding the position to the County Pay Plan, retroactive to September 8, 2014, at a salary range of \$45,000 to \$65,173.42; to be funded at 50% from Diversion-Intake-Juvenile (298-82) funds and 50% from Diversion-Consequence-Juvenile (299-82) funds. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Approve to appoint Juvenile Division Supervisor, a budgeted position – Probation (Reclassification/Promotion)**

Chief Probation Officer Greene requested appointment of Ken McFarland, Probation Officer II, to the position of Juvenile Division Supervisor, retroactive to September 8, 2014, at a salary of \$50,913.37 (NE094, Step 6); funded 50% from Diversion-Intake-Juvenile (298-82) funds and 50% from Diversion-Consequence-Juvenile (299-82) funds.

**SUPERVISOR CLAPPERTON MOVED** to appoint Ken McFarland, Probation Officer II, to the position of Juvenile Division Supervisor, retroactive to September 8, 2014, at a salary of \$50,913.37 (NE094, Step 6); funded 50% from Diversion-Intake-Juvenile (298-82) funds and 50% from Diversion-Consequence-Juvenile (299-82) funds. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

### **Call to the Public**

George Nault, from Bouse, questioned the salaries of the newly approved Probation Department reclassification of positions.

Sheriff Drum stated that a large amount of waterfall is expected in the next few days, noting that the community has been happy with the way Public Works has been handling the road and flooding issues. He gave a brief report of crime cases/incidences that have been resolved in the area.

*Chairman Wilson recessed the Board of Supervisors and convened the Board of Equalization at 10:46 a.m.*

### **Petitions for Review of Valuation for Tax Year 2015**

#### **Ronald P. Kilber, APN: 304-89-071; Appeal No. NOV2014-01**

County Administrator Field stated that Assessor Schuler and Chief Deputy Jones were present if there were any questions relating to the Petitions for Review of Valuation for Tax Year 2015. He noted that the first item, the Kilber petition, was submitted with no evidence to substantiate granting the petition request.

Chairman Wilson interjected to explain that items #18 - #25 on the agenda went before the Board of Equalization Hearing Officer on August 11, 2014, for a hearing of review of valuations for Tax Year 2015; and the recommendations are now before the Board to approve, disapprove, or change.

Chief Deputy Assessor Jones stated that each of these petitions were heard individually by the Hearing Officer. She stated the Assessor presented her case and not one of the petitioners showed up; however, the evidence/documentation that was sent in with the petitions were discussed.

**CHAIRMAN WILSON MOVED** to approve recommendation by the Hearing Officer to accept the Assessor's recommendation of value for Ronald P. Kilber, APN: 304-89-071, Appeal No. NOV2014-01 as follows: Full Cash Value: \$25,085; Limited Cash Value: \$25,085; Class 2; Ratio: 16%; noting no evidence was received in support of the petition. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Donald Fisher, APN: 307-32-004; Appeal No. NOV2014-02**

Chairman Wilson asked if there were any questions or discussion on this item.

There were no questions or comments.

**SUPERVISOR CLAPPERTON MOVED** to approve recommendation by the Hearing Officer to accept the Assessor's revised recommendation of value and Declaration of Stipulation and Agreement received from Donald Fisher, APN: 307-32-004; Appeal No. NOV2014-02 as follows: Full Cash Value: \$45,612; Limited Cash Value: \$45,612; Class: 3; Ratio: 10%. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Robert G. Cox, et al. APN: 302-32-250; Appeal No. NOV2014-03**

Chairman Wilson asked if there were any questions or discussion on this item.

There were no questions or comments.

**SUPERVISOR IRWIN MOVED** to approve recommendation by the Hearing Officer to revise the Assessor's recommendation of Limited Cash Value and Class for Roger Cox, et al, APN: 302-32-250; Appeal No. NOV2014-03 as follows: Full Cash Value: \$77,308; Limited Cash Value: \$77,308; Class: 4; Ratio: 10%. Motion seconded by Chairman Wilson, passed unanimously.

**Sunset Marble Company, LLC, APN: 306-65-001; 306-66-001; Appeal No. NOV2014-04**

Chairman Wilson asked if there were any questions or discussion on this item.

There were no questions or comments.

**SUPERVISOR CLAPPERTON MOVED** to accept the Assessor's revised recommendation of values and Declaration of Stipulation and Agreement received from Sunset Marble Company, LLC, APN: 306-65-001; 306-66-001; Appeal No. NOV2014-04 as follows: for APN: 306-65-001; Full Cash Value: \$24,840; Limited Cash Value: \$24,840; Legal Class: 2; Ratio: 16%; and for APN: 306-66-001; Full Cash Value: \$17,337; Limited Cash Value: \$17,337; Legal Class: M; Ratio: 17.3%. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Castle Rock Communities, LLC, APN: 310-29-001C; Appeal No. NOV2014-05**

Chairman Wilson asked if there were any questions or discussion on this item.

There were no questions or comments.

**SUPERVISOR IRWIN MOVED** to approve recommendation by the Hearing Officer to accept the Assessor's recommendation of value for Castle Rock Communities, LLC, APN: 310-29-001C; Appeal No. NOV2014-05 as follows: Full Cash Value: \$4,946,428; Limited Cash Value: \$4,946,428; Legal Class: M; Ratio: 11.2%. Motion seconded by Chairman Wilson, passed unanimously.

**Roadrunner Resort, LLC, APNs: 311-36-005A/B; Appeal No. NOV2014-06**

Chairman Wilson asked if there were any questions or discussion on this item.

There were no questions or comments.

**SUPERVISOR CLAPPERTON MOVED** to approve recommendation by the Hearing Officer to accept the Assessor's recommendation of value for Roadrunner Resort, LLC, APNs: 311-36-005A/B; Appeal No. NOV2014-06 as follows: Full Cash Value \$995,442; Limited Cash Value: \$969,398; Legal Class: M; Ratio: 10/14.2%. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.

**Goldstar Mobile RV Park Co-Op, Inc., APN 306-22-007D; Appeal No. NOV2014-07**

Chairman Wilson asked if there were any questions or discussion on this item.

There were no questions or comments.

**SUPERVISOR IRWIN MOVED** to approve recommendation by the Hearing Officer to accept the Assessor's revised recommendation of value for Goldstar Mobile RV Park Co-Op, Inc., APN 306-22-007D; Appeal No. NOV2014-07 as follows: Full Cash Value: \$740,250; Limited Cash Value: \$740,250; Legal Class: M; Ratio: 10.2%. Motion seconded by Chairman Wilson, passed unanimously.

**Mountain View Resort Co-Op, Inc., APN: 306-16-023S; Appeal No. NOV2014-08**

Chairman Wilson asked if there were any questions or discussion on this item.

There were no questions or comments.

**SUPERVISOR CLAPPERTON MOVED** to approve recommendation by the Hearing Officer to accept the Assessor's revised recommendation of value for Mountain View Resort Co-Op, Inc., APN: 306-16-023S; Appeal No. NOV2014-08 as follows: Full Cash Value: \$673,389; Limited Cash Value: \$673,389; Legal Class: 4; Ratio: 10%. Motion seconded by Supervisor Irwin, passed unanimously.



La Paz County Board of Supervisors  
Monday, September 15, 2014, 10:00 a.m. Regular Meeting

#11112373, Hermosa Veterinary Clinic, \$2,695.25; #11112374, Honorable Robert Carter Olson, \$1,964.75; #11112378, La Paz Counseling, \$1,185.00; #11112379, La Paz County Landfill, \$16,771.84; #11112380, La Paz County Treasurer, \$2,029.19; #11112387, Mikes Contracting Inc., \$1,574.10; #11112389, MME Consulting Services, \$1,325.00; #11112394, Parker Auto & Marine, \$1,605.36; #11112395, Parker Motor Co., Inc. \$78,098.23; #11112397, Parker Oil Products, Inc., \$15,232.26; #11112400, Parker, Town of, \$1,369.76; #11112405, Pitney Bowes Purchase Power 5983, \$3,238.75; #11112407, PNC Equipment Finance, LLC, \$1,457.50; #11112409, Priyanka Miller, \$1,425.00; #11112416, Rideout Law PLLC, \$5,647.50; #11112420, Shamrock Food Co., \$1,651.49; #11112422, Simpson Norton Corp., \$2,697.49; #11112427, Supreme Court, \$12,253.50; #11112432, Tri-State Reporting (2), \$2,844.80; #11112433, Verizon Wireless, \$2,527.88; #11112435, West Coast Sand & Gravel, \$1,160.18; #11112437, Western States Petroleum, \$5,454.66.